

No. 24-5565

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; and DONALD R. MICHEL, an individual and enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation; and THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE RESERVATION; and the STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TECK COMINCO METALS LTD., a Canadian corporation,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
D.C. No. 2:04-cv-00256-SAB
Hon. Stanley A. Bastian

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEZ PERCE TRIBE, THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION, THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF OREGON, AND THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Ada Montague Stepleton
Thomas L. Murphy
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Avenue
Boulder, Colorado 80302-5281
Telephone: (303) 447-8760
montague@narf.org
murphy@narf.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Winter Hayes, WSBA #61919
NEZ PERCE TRIBE
100 Agency Road, P.O. Box 365
Lapwai, Idaho 83540
Telephone: (208) 621-4821
Fax: (208) 843-7377
Email: winterh@nezperce.org
Attorney for the Nez Perce Tribe

Diana R. Bob, WSBA #37405
NATIVE LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 5746
Bellingham, Washington 98227
Telephone: (206) 617-0470
Fax: (206) 770-6188
Email: dbob@nativelawfirm.com
Attorney for the Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation

Josh Newton
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
360 SW Bond Street, Ste. 400
Bend, Oregon 97702
Telephone: (541) 382-3011
Fax: (541) 388-5410
Email: josh.newton@bbklaw.com
Attorney for the Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon

Tom Zeilman, WSBA #28470
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS ZEILMAN
32 N. 3rd Street, Suite 310
Yakima, Washington 98901
Telephone: (509) 575-1500
Fax: (509) 575-1227
Email: tzeilman@qwestoffice.net
Attorney for the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CERCLA’S STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AUTHORIZE A TRIBAL TRUSTEE’S CLAIM FOR NATURAL RESOURCE DAMAGES BASED ON LOST USES AND RELATED SERVICES	4
A. CERCLA’s plain language creates broad categories of recovery which include the lost use damages claimed by the Tribal trustees.....	5
1. Tribal trustees may evaluate use, non-consumptive use, and lost-service values as part of an NRDA, which may include cultural considerations	6
2. To the extent ambiguity exists regarding the scope of a Tribal trustee's lost services provided by natural resources under CERCLA, the Indian canons of construction instruct resolution in favor of Tribal interests.	9
3. Tribal trustees have discretion to determine how to assess the value of lost services to, or non-consumptive use value for, their members	11
4. A Tribal trustee’s claim for lost services is a recoverable natural resource damage, even if the service holds cultural meaning.....	13

B. CERCLA’S legislative history supports recovery of damages unique to Tribes.....	14
II. SERVICE LOSSES TO TRIBES IN CERCLA CASES ARE SUBSTANTIAL AND A HOLDING PRECLUDING RECOVERY OF DAMAGES FOR A TRIBE’S UNIQUE USE OF NATURAL RESOURCES WOULD HAVE A DETRIMENTAL IMPACT ON TRIBES.....	18
A. Upholding the district court’s decision will be detrimental to the Columbia River Treaty Tribes	19
B. Existing settlement agreements under CERCLA have permitted Tribes to recover for injuries to their cultural uses of natural resources	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass’n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 11
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	9
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	10
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003)	4
<i>Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>In re: Gold King Mine Release in San Juan Cnty., Colorado, on Aug. 5, 2015</i> , 669 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (D.N.M. 2023).....	4
<i>Johnson v. M’Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....	16
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	10
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	10
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-00256-SAB, 2024 WL 457769 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2024)	4

<i>Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. Blue Tee Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Sohappy v. Smith</i> , 302 F. Supp. 899 (D. Or. 1969)	2, 20
<i>Sohappy v. Smith</i> , 529 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>State of Ohio v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 18
<i>Utah v. Kennecott Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 553 (D. Utah 1992).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Advance Ross Sub Co.</i> , No. 15-5548RBL (W.D. Wash. Oct. 2, 2015)	21
<i>U.S. v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , No. 4:19-CV-697-GKF-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Feb. 25, 2020).....	22
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-00082, 2017 WL 3220449 (W.D. Va. July 28, 2017)	8
<i>U.S. v. Earle M. Jorgensen Co.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00907 (W.D. Wash. June 10, 2019)	21
<i>U.S. v. Foss Maritime Co.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-05263-BHS (W.D. Wash. May 23, 2011)	21
<i>U.S. v. Homestake Mining Co.</i> , No. 97-5100 (W.D.S.D. July 13, 1999)	21
<i>U.S. v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01218-JLS (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)	22
<i>U.S. v. Jeld-Wen Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00113 (W.D. Wash. April 5, 2018)	21

<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Nippon Paper Indus. USA Co. Ltd.</i> , No. 21-CV-5204 (W.D. Wash. June 9, 2021).....	14, 21, 22
<i>U.S. v. State of Or.</i> , 769 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>U.S. v. Vigor Indus. LLC</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00044-RSM (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2021).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976)	20
<i>U.S. v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	2

TREATIES

Treaty of June 9, 1855, between the Cayuse, Umatilla, and Walla Walla Tribes and the United States, 12 Stat. 945.....	1
Treaty of June 9, 1855, with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951	1
Treaty of June 25, 1855, with the Tribes of Middle Oregon, 12 Stat. 963.....	1
Treaty of June 11, 1855 with the Nez Perces, 12 Stat. 957	1

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act § 207(c), Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613 (1986).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 9601(16)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607	21
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 9607(f).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9651(c)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9651(c)(2).....	5, 6

126 Cong. Rec. 30,986 (1980).....	15
131 Cong. Rec. 23,942 (1985).....	15
131 Cong. Rec. 23,943 (1985).....	15
132 Cong. Rec. 28,442 (1986).....	17
132 Cong. Rec. 29,767 (1986).....	15

S. Rep. No. 98-631 (1984).....	15
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985).....	15, 17

<i>Superfund Oversight: Hearing Before the Comm. on Env’t and Public Works,</i> <i>U.S. Senate, 98th Cong. (1983).....</i>	16
---	----

REGULATIONS

43 C.F.R. § 11	12
43 C.F.R. § 11.14(gg)	6
43 C.F.R. § 11.14(nn)	7, 8
43 C.F.R. § 11.51(a)(1).....	6
43 C.F.R. § 11.71(e).....	7
43 C.F.R. § 11.80(b)	12
43 C.F.R. § 11.81(b)	6
43 C.F.R. § 11.83	8
43 C.F.R. § 11.83(c)(1).....	6
43 C.F.R. § 11.83(c)(2).....	13

Natural Resource Damage Assessments, 59 Fed. Reg. 14,262-01 (March 25, 1994).....	12
--	----

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

OTHER MATERIALS CITED

Charles Wilkinson, <i>Treaty Justice: The Northwest Tribes, the Boldt Decision,</i> <i>and the Recognition of Fishing Rights (2024).....</i>	2
---	---

Cohen’s Handbook on Federal Indian Law (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2023).. 9, 11

Darby C. Stapp & Michael S. Burney, *Tribal Cultural Resource Management* (2002) 19

Hanford (USDOE) Site, EPA <https://www.epa.gov/superfund/superfund-success-stories-epa-region-10> (last updated Mar. 13, 2024)..... 19

Monte Mills, *Beyond the Belloni Decision: Sohappy v. Smith and the Modern Era of Tribal Treaty Rights*, 50 *Envtl. L.* 387 (2020)..... 20

National Zinc Trustee Council, *Draft Restoration Plan and Env’t Assessment*, https://www.cerc.usgs.gov/orda_docs/DocHandler.ashx?task=get&ID=10657 (last visited Dec. 12, 2024). 23

Understand the Past, The Hanford Site, U.S. Dept. of Energy, <https://www.hanford.gov/page.cfm/understandPAST> (last visited Dec. 11, 2024). 2
